Status: This version of this schedule contains provisions that are prospective. Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2023. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

PROSPECTIVE

#### SCHEDULE 5

Regulation 32

#### Consequential amendments

**1.**—(1) The National Health Service (Performers Lists) (Wales) Regulations 2004(1) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2 (interpretation and modification) in the definition of "Medical Regulations" for "Regulations 1992" substitute "(Wales) Regulations 2023".

(3) In regulation 23(2)(a) (application for inclusion in a medical performers list) for "7(2) or (11)" substitute "10(6)".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 5 para. 1 in force at 1.10.2023, see reg. 1(2)

**2.**—(1) The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services) (Wales) Regulations 2020(**2**) are amended as follows.

# (2) In regulation 2 (interpretation)—

- (a) in paragraph (1) in the definition of—
  - (i) "appropriate non-proprietary name" for-
    - (aa) "42(2)" substitute "56(2), and
    - (bb) "6" substitute "3";
  - (ii) "GMS Regulations" for "2004" substitute "2023";
  - (iii) "patient list" for-
    - (aa) "14" substitute "22", and
    - (bb) "6" substitute "3";
  - (iv) "repeatable prescriber" in each place it occurs for-
    - (aa) "40" substitute "53", and
    - (bb) "6" substitute "3";
- (b) in paragraph (3)(b) for—
  - (i) "47 to 51" substitute "60 and 61", and
  - (ii) "6" substitute "3".
- (3) In Schedule 7—
  - (a) in paragraph 5 (dispensing of drugs and appliances ordered by the dispensing doctor)—
    - (i) in subparagraph (a) for "paragraph 39 of Schedule 6" substitute "paragraphs 49 and 50 of Schedule 3", and
    - (ii) in subparagraph (c) for "42(2) of Schedule 6" substitute "56 of Schedule 3";

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 2004/1020 (W. 117), amended by S.I. 2005/258, S.I. 2006/358 (W. 46), S.I. 2006/945, S.I. 2008/1425 (W. 147), S.I.

<sup>2010/22,</sup> S.I. 2013/235, S.I. 2016/101 (W. 49). There are other amendments but none are relevant.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 2020/1073 (W. 241).

- (b) in paragraph 9(1) (fees and charges) for "regulation 24 of, and Schedule 5 to," substitute "regulations 21 and 22 of";
- (c) in paragraph 10 (complaints and concerns)—
  - (i) in subparagraph (1)(a) for "paragraphs 89A and 90 of Schedule 6" substitute "paragraph 102 of Schedule 3", and
  - (ii) in subparagraph (2) for "95 of Schedule 6" substitute "103 of Schedule 3".

# **Commencement Information**

I2 Sch. 5 para. 2 in force at 1.10.2023, see reg. 1(2)

# Status:

This version of this schedule contains provisions that are prospective.

## **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2023. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 5 para. 1 coming into force by S.I. 2023/953 reg. 1(2)
- Sch. 5 para. 2 coming into force by S.I. 2023/953 reg. 1(2)
- Sch. 5 para. 1(2) omitted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 1(3) omitted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 2(2)(b)(i) omitted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(e)
- Sch. 5 para. 2(3)(a)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(f)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 2(3)(c) omitted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(f)(iii)
- Sch. 5 para. 2(3)(a)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(f)(i)

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 3 para. 16(3) inserted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 18(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 2(2)(a)(iv)(aa) omitted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(d)
- Sch. 5 para. 2(2)(a)(i)(aa) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1421 reg. 20(c)